Request for Quotation - No. DEP 15657:

To Provide Services for Provide Groundwater Monitoring Services at Twenty-Nine (29) Facilities Managed within the Landfill Closure Assistance Program



Prepared For:

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Land Restoration
Office of Environmental Remediation
601 – 57th Street, SE
Charleston, West Virginia 25304
304-926-0455

Submitted by:

Marshall Miller & Associates 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, Virginia 24605 304-809-0629

RECEIVED

2012 MAY -9 AM 10: 24

WV PURCHASING DIVISION

Mission, KS • (913) 648-4424 Lexington, KY • (859) 263-2855 Shreveport, LA • (318) 868-4848 Raleigh, NC • (919) 786-1414 Camp Hill, PA • (717) 730-7810



Kingsport, TN • (423) 279-9775 Ashland, VA • (804) 798-6525 Beckley, WV • (304) 255-8937 Charleston, WV • (304) 344-3970 Blacksburg, VA • (540) 605-9005

www.mma1.com

534 Industrial Park Road / Bluefield, VA / 24605 / Tel (304) 809-0629 / Fax (276) 322 -5460 / E-mail bluefield@mma1.com

May 8, 2012

Department of Administration Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130 Attn: Mr. Guy Nisbet

Re: RFO

RFQ No. DEP15657

Landfill Closure Assistance Program
29 Landfills Groundwater Monitoring & Statistical Analysis
Various Locales, West Vivainia

Various Locales, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Nisbet:

Marshall Miller & Associates, Inc. (MM&A) is pleased to respond to the above referenced RFQ. All of MM&A's staff is OSHA HAZWOPER trained and we have a strong safety record. Additionally, MM&A has completed several landfill related environmental projects and are familiar with their requirements.

Enclosed please find all required documentation in response to the RFQ. MM&A sincerely appreciates this opportunity to provide this scope of work. If you have any questions, feel free to contact us any time at (304) 809-0629.

Sincerely,

Marshall Miller & Associates, Inc.

P. Brent Scott, P.G.

Branch Manager, Bluefield -Director of Environmental Services



Request for

DEP15657

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709033950 01 276-322-5467 MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

DATE PRIN	***************************************	IER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	9	FOB		FREIC	HT TERMS
03/28/2		1/05/0	010			DTD O	DENTAG MENE	01 2	0.7014	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4/26/2		CAT.			PENING TIME	01:30		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMI	BER	UNIT PRICE		,	AMOUNT
001	WATER QI	J 1 UALITY			93-96 G					
	THE WEST PROTECT: PROTECT: PROTECT: TO PROV: TWENTY-I LANDFILI VIRGINIZ (148) GI ATTACHEI BID REQU IT IS TI FOR TWO LISTED Z POSSIBLI ADDITION PRESENT UNIT PRI THE ORIO	I VIRGION, I IDE GR NINE (L CLOS A, WHI ROUNDW D SPEC UIREME HE AGE (2) O ARE CO E THAT NAL FI FIELD ICES Q ROJECT GINAL	INIA INIA S SOL OUNDW 29) F URE A CH IN ATER IFICA NTS, NCY'S NE-YE NSTAN AT S ELD S ELD S CONTR	PURCH DEPAR ICITI ATER ACILI SSIST CLUDE MONIT TIONS AND T INTE AR FOR OMETI ERVIC ICE S WILL FOR ACT Y	TMENT OF E NG BIDS FE MONITORING TIES MANAGE ANCE PROGE S ONE HUNE ORING WELE , TERMS & HE ATTACHE NTION TO E NEWAL PERI THE FIRST ME DURING E SITES ME ITES ELIMI PREVAIL, THE RENEWA	SION, NVIRON OM QUA SERVI SED WIT CAM (LC ORED FO LS, PER CONDIT ED BID CONS. TYEAR; THE RE LY BE A NATED. THUS A L PERI SENOTEN	LIFIED VENDORS CES AT HIN THE AP) IN WEST URTY EIGHT THE IONS, SCHEDULE. HIS CONTRACT THE QUANTITIES HOWEVER, IT I NEWAL PERIODS DDED OR SOME THEREFORE, T LTERING THE ODS FROM THAT TIAL QUANTITY	S S S		
]	EXHIBIT LIFE OF AWARD	CONTR	ACT:	THI . AND	Parish the second secon	- A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A	ES EFFECTIVE (ERIOD OF ONE (St. 1942		
	1	J		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	I		
SIGNATURE	2R 45					ELEPHONE		DATE OF	/08/20	10
7/	em 6	. FE	IN				(307) 809-0629			
Bluefield Dir.					89421		ADDRESS CHA			
WH	HEN RESPO	ONDING .	TO RFQ	. INSER	T NAME AND A	DDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LA	RELED	'VENDO	DR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DEP15657

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709033950 01 276-322-5467 MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	S OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/28/2012						
BID OPENING DATE:	4/26/20	12		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
		uon (CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO			
				SONABLE TIME" TH		
				EW CONTRACT OR R		
				"REASONABLE TIM		_
				MONTHS. DURING		S
				RMINATE THIS CON		
		The residence in the	THE	DIRECTOR OF PURC	HASING 30 DAYS	
MKILLEN	NOTICE					
INII EGG	CDECTRI	C DIO	7707	ONS ARE STIPULAT	en ergemmene	
				NT BY THE STATE	N. Company of the Com	
				OR POLITICAL SU		
TERMS	CONDITIT	ONS	ZND,	PRICING SET FORT	H HEBETM ARE	
				E CONTRACT.	II HEKETIY AKE	
				L CONTINUET.		
RENEWAL	: THIS	CONTRA	ACT	MAY BE RENEWED U	PON THE MUTUAL	
				SPENDING UNIT AN		
				OR OF PURCHASING		
				ATION DATE. SUC		
				HE TERMS AND CON		1
			ND S	HALL BE LIMITED	TO TWO (2) ONE	1
(1) YEA	AR PERIO	DS.				
						28
				TOR OF PURCHASIN		
				NTRACT IMMEDIATE		
				THE COMMODITIES		3
				RIOR QUALITY OR		}
10 THE	PLECTLT	CATIO	NO C	F THE BID AND CO	NIKACT HEREIN.	
ODEN MA	RKET OT	AIICH.	тич	DIRECTOR OF PUR	CHASTNG MAV	
				IT TO PURCHASE C		
MARKET	WTTHOIT	THE THE	TTT	ING OF A REQUISI	TILL OF COST	
ESTIMAT	E, ITEM	S SHE	CIFT	ED ON THIS CONTR	ACT FOR	
				MERGENCIES DUE T		
1				OT LIMITED TO DE		
				IPATED INCREASE		
de work				personal enterestation of the security of the	The second secon	
			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	NDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE Philiphoni	to Sent			TELEPHONE	(304) 809-0629 DATE	05/08/2012
TITLE	FEIN		E 4004	20421	` '	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Bluefield Dir. of Enviro. So				39421 T NAME AND ADDRESS	SAN STATE OF THE SAN ST	



Request for Quotation

OH-P

Ţ

BFQ NUMBER DEP15657 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709033950 01 276-322-5467 MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

DATE PRINTE		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/28/2	012									
BID OPENING DATE:	Ċ	14/26/2	2012			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.						
		orestence intental			7					
								ISITION ARE		
								UPPLIED BY		
								D AND AGREE		
								IES ACTUALL		
								HE CONTRACT	,	
W	HETHER	MORE	OR L	ESS TE	IAN THE QU	JANTITIE	S	SHOWN.		
	* > * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	marr								
1 187	ANKRUE	TCY:	TN TH	HE EVE	ENT THE VI	ENDOR/CO	DM.T.	RACTOR FILE	S	
	OK BAN	IKKUPT	Y PRO	TECT.	ON, THE S	STATE MA	AY	DEEM THE		
		FURTE			AND TERM	AINATE S	SUC.	H CONTRACT		
.l "	TIMOUI	FURIT	IER OF	KDER.						
1 4,	не тер	MS ANI	CONI	וחדיידו	וק כיחודע דו	י מד מפנ	ידער	S CONTRACT		
1 \$7	HATIL S	TIPERSE	DE AI	IV ANI	ALL SUBS	SEOLIENA.	ייייי	DMG DMD		
1	דידמאכ	ONS WE	TCH N	IA VAN	PPEAR ON A	ZULY ZULZ	CH	ED PRINTED		
1	OCUMEN	TS SUC	'H AS	PRICE	E LISTS, (DEDER EC	DRM:	S SALES		
Ac	GREEME	NTS OF	RMAIN	ITENAN	ICE AGREEN	MENTS.	NC	LUDING ANY		
l ±1	LECTRO	NIC ME	DIUM	SUCH	AS CD-RON	1.		102110 1111		
				2000						
RI RI	EV. 01	/17/20	12							
				TON	CE					
A	SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED 7	ro:				
		and the state of t		The state of the s	NISTRATIO	ON				
		RCHAS1		VISIC	DIN					
		ILDING		1037 65	1D T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	100				
					REET, EAS	2.I.				
1	CH	AKLESI	ON, W	/V 25	305-0130					
4.	TE BTD	SHOUT	D COM	אד <u>ע</u> דע	THIS THE	ארדיינאמני	1 0	N THE FACE	∩ ₽	
1 7	HE ENV	ELOPE	OR TH	E BT	MAY NOT	BE COMO	ומד!	EDED.	OF	
1					1 1101	21 COM	اللتا	arab.		
					SEALED BI	D				
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIO)NS		I
SIGNATURE	Sut	seet				TELEPHONE	(304) 809-0629	DATE	05/08/2012
TITLE Bluefield Dir. of E		IFF	IN	54	0989421		1		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			TO DEO			ADDDECC	1110	DACE ABOVE LA		



Request for Quotation

DATE DRINTED TEDIAC OF CALE CUIDAVA E O E COMPATIENTE

DEP15657

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709033950 01 276-322-5467 MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

03/28/		·				101				TACIGITI TENNO
BID OPENING DATE		14/26/2	2012			BID C	PENIN	G TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BUYER:). :			GN-23 DEP1565	57				
			7 Tr		-4/26/201				7270	
					1:30PM-					
				ARDIN	MBER IN (IG YOUR BI (276) 322-54	ID:	IS NE	CESSARY		
	CONTACT	PERSC	N (PI		PRINT CLI	70				
	(1) HE THE BII THE BII THE BII THE BII	OR SHE OR AN ODER, (ODER IN ODER HA	IS A Y DOO 2) TH A CO S PRO	UTHOF UMENT IAT HE NTRAC PERLY	THIS BID IZED BY TO SELECT TO SELECT TO SELECT THE SECURITY OF	THE BIDE THERET S AUTHO ATIONSHI RED WITH	ER TO O ON RIZED P, AN ANY	EXECUTE BEHALF (TO BINI D (3) TE)F	
	*****	THIS	IS TH		OF RFQ	DEP156		**** TOT	TAL:	\$172,528.75
SIGNATURE WY		. — 11		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	***************************************		DATE	
Tall	op But		2104			TECH HORE	(304) 8	09-0629	VAIE	05/08/2012
TITLE Bluefield Dir. o	of Enviro. Se		EIN	54	0989421			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

Bluefield Dir. of Enviro. Services

RFQ COPY

534 Industrial Park Road

Bluefield, VA 24605

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES

FEIN

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation DEP15657

DEP15657

PAGE		
	-	_
1		

05/08/2012

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/							
BID OPENING DATE	E: 0	4/26/2	012	1.000 Mar. (10.00 ft)	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	200 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 10		Carrie Antonio Grando Carr			
	}			ADDE	NDUM NO.1		
					RIBUTE Q&A'S AND	The state of the s	1
	VIENDOR	מיומ מדם		אפטפא	DOM ACAMONIEDGEM	ENT IS ATTACHED	
	BID OPE	NING D	ATE R	EMAIN	S UNCHANGED AT:		
	ł			9	04/26/2012 AT 1:	30 PM	
	EXHIBIT	10					4
	ł				REQUISITION N	O.: DEP15657	
	ADDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	Т		
	, DDBINDO	ii neidi		OBNE			
	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			branch or and records	CEIPT OF THE FOL	The state of the s	
	- I	20 50			DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	1	}
i.	III I KOI	OBAL,	LEIMIN	1040/	OK BIBGII ICATION	, 110,	Ì
e.	ADDENDU	M NO.'	S:	1		}	
	NO 2		All	1 DBu	Lat		
			M	00 0	Let Let with	}	
j	NO. 2.		The	lapide	Les Call		
	NIO 3		Plus	light	well		
	, c . ,		. /				
1	NO. 4.						
	NIO E						
,	NO. 5.					}	
9	I UNDER	STAND	THAT	FAILU	RE TO CONFIRM TH	E RECEIPT OF	
	THE ADD	ENDUM (S) MA	Y BE	CAUSE FOR REJECT	TION OF BIDS.	
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	ווא נוא	 DERSTAND THAT AN	VERBAL	
	Linbon	11004	223,110		The state of the s	V DAVIDATIO	
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	

TELEPHONE

540989421

(304) 809-0629



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15657

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

÷	DATE PRINTE		TER	MS OF SALI		ŞHIP	VIA	F.O.		FREIGHT TERMS
Ļ	04/11/2 ID OPENING DATE:		01/06/0	010			DID	DENTAG O	TME OI	- 2 O DM
	Gerbera de Maria de Periodo la como de Periodo de Perio		04/26/2	UDP	CAT	ITCALAU	NABER DID C	PENING T		; 3 0 PM AMOUNT
1	LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	HEMIN	UNIBER	S SONIC	nice	
		ORAL AND A INFOR	DISCUSS NY STAT MATION	ION H E PER ISSUE	ELD E SONNE D IN	ETWEEN V L IS NOT WRITING	ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE	TATIVES THE	
						* ** *	Hulley	GNATURE	The state of the s	
						1.63		liller & Asso MPANY	ciates	
								3 /2012 TE	******	
	43244		THIS AD HE BID.	The second secon	M ACK	NOWLEDGE	EMENT SHO	ULD BE S	UBMITTE	
	R	EV. 0	9/21/20	09						
do	001		J	В	4	93 - 96				
	W	ATER	1 QUALITY	MONI	TORIN	G	-			
			anga a San — 1 A		waen we	JEGAG AMP. PRI	A TERMS AND CO	MOLEDNIC		1000 TOO 3 SOUR WAS TO SOUTH TO
S	IGNATURE /	Bull		-4	OEE DE	VERGE BIDE POP	TELEBRIONE		DATE	05/08/2012
L	The	upra	w C	EIN				(304) 809-06		
ľ	Bluefield Dir. of	Enviro. S	Services		5409	989421		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Bluefield Dir. of Enviro. Services

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15657

PAGE

05/08/2012

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

PATE PRINT	EU	{∵T€F	IMS OF SA	V.	2.0	∵ ŞHII	YVIA		F.O.B,	(FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2	012										
BID OPENING DATE:	0	4/26/2	012				BID O	PENI	NG TIN	4E 01	:30PM
LIŅĒ	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	YTITY.	UOP	ÇAT, NO		ITEMN	IOMBER		UNIT PA	Aller Strangers	AMOUNT
*	****	THIS	IS T	E END	OF	RFQ	DEP156	57 *	*****	TOTAL:	\$172,528.75
Mark the state of			1	885.00	VERSE	Calbrida	ከ ተድጽሀ <u>ና አህ</u> ክ <mark></mark> ይ	Whition	16	eard forest activities	

TELEPHONE

540989421

(304) 809-0629

Ground Water Monitoring For LCAP

DEP

Contractor's Bid Sheet-Appendix A

Vendors Name:	Marshall Miller & Associates	
---------------	------------------------------	--

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	Quantity	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
0001	311	Field services (twice/year = 2 x 148 +15 ¹) per well	\$299.00	\$92,989.00
0002	29	Statistical analysis setup (once)	\$82.75	\$2,399.75
0003	58	Statistical analysis and reporting (twice/year = 2 x 29)	\$1,330.00	\$77,140.00
		^1_15 Duplicate samples for QA/QC—(5%)		
		Quantities are estimated for bidding purposes. Actual field quantities may vary.		
		TOTAL		\$ 172,528.75



Request for BFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15657

1.

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENC	OT.3	ATI	EN.	TION	QI:		

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ	COPY		
MARŜI	HALL	MILLER &	ASSOCIATES
534 Ind	ustrial	Park Road	
Bluefiel	d, VA	24605	

DĂTÉ PRINTÉD	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
04/20/2012				
	0/2012			1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	IAD GOU IA	ITEM NUMBER DENDUM - NO , 2	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		R MONITORING SER MATION CHANGES.	VICES IS ISSUED	
		: 04/26/2012 AT NGED FROM: 04/26 TO: 05/10		
NO OTHER	CHANGES			
	END C	F ADDENDUM NO.2		
001	JВ 4	93-96		
T I	ITY MONITORIN	G –		
***** TH	IS IS THE END	OF RFQ DEP156	57 ***** TOTAL	\$172,528.75
			Te .	
	i i see re	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Nditions	I
SIGNATURE PRILIPERTS	t	TELEPHONE	(304) 809-0629	05/08/2012
TITLE Bluefield Dir. of Enviro. Service	540989	421		RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP15657

PAGE	
- 1	

ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
SUY NISBET	
304-558-8802	

RFQ COPY

MARSHALL MILLER & ASSOCIATES 534 Industrial Park Road Bluefield, VA 24605

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE SHI	P.VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/02/2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/10/2012		BID OPE	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEMA	IUMBEA	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR THI	E FOLLOWING LISH Q&A'S ;	INFORMATION I SUBMITTED. IE REMAINS UNG 05,	ORING SERVI DISTRIBUTIO CHANGED AT: /10/2012 AT	:	
001 WATER Ç	JB 1 QUALITY MONI	493-96 FORING			
*****	THIS IS TH	IE END OF RFQ	DEP15657	' ***** TOTAL:	\$172,528.75
SIGNATURE Allepton	FEIN	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDI	809-0629 DATE	05/08/2012
Bluefield Dir. of Enviro. So	ervices	540989421		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ No. DEP 15657

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:Marshall Miller & Associates
Authorized Signature: Cathy 5 Cost Date: 05/08/2012
State of DIRCINIA
County of Tazewell, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of Nay, 202.
My Commission expires June 30 , 2013.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Mary Kelly Checker

My Commission No. 172625